Public Document Pack

Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A
Members of Licensing Sub Committee A are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 17 December 2019 at 6.30
pm.

Enquiries to
Tel
E-mail
Despatched

:
:
:
:

Jackie Tunstall
020 7527 3068
democracy@islington.gov.uk
9 December 2019

Membership

Substitute

Councillor Sheila Chapman (Chair)
Councillor Marian Spall (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Alice Clarke-Perry

All other members of the Licensing committee

Quorum: is 3 Councillors
Welcome : Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.
Procedures to be followed at the meeting are attached.

A.

Formal matters

1.

Introductions and procedure

2.

Apologies for absence

3.

Declarations of substitute members

4.

Declarations of interest

Page

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the
existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it
becomes apparent;
 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in
discussion of the item.
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in
the discussion and vote on the item.
*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or
vocation carried on for profit or gain.
(b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including
from a trade union.
(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest)
and the council.
(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or
longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
(g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of
the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.
This applies to all members present at the meeting.
5.

Order of Business

6.

Minutes of Previous Meeting

B.

Items for Decision

1-4
Page

1.

Simply Fresh, 6D and 6E Esther Anne Place, N1 1WL - New premises
licence

5 - 40

2.

Meat Liquor, N1, Collier's Garage, 133B Upper Street, N1 1QP - Premises
licence variation

41 - 72

3.

172 Goswell Road, EC1 7DT - New premises licence

73 - 96

4.

The Finest Bubble, 11 Shillingford Street, N1 2DP - Premises licence
variation

97 138

C.

Urgent non-exempt items
Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for
urgency will be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

D.

Exclusion of public and press
To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the
agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or
confidential information within the terms of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the
press and public during discussion thereof.

E.

Urgent Exempt Items (if any)
Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

ISLINGTON LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES PROCEDU
[...]

12) Responsible Authorities
13) Interested parties
14) Applicant
DELIBERATION AND DECISION
15) The Sub-Committee may retire to consider its decision. The Committee Clerk and Legal Officer will
remain with the Sub-Committee.
16) If the Sub-Committee retires, all parties should remain available to provide further information or
clarification.
17) The chair will announce their decision giving reasons and any conditions to be attached to the
licence. All parties will be informed of the decision in writing.

2
mins
each

Agenda Item A6
London Borough of Islington
Licensing Sub Committee A - 22 October 2019
Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee A held at Committee Room 4,
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 22 October 2019 at 6.30 pm.
Present:

Councillors:

Sheila Chapman, Satnam Gill and Marian Spall.

Councillor Sheila Chapman in the Chair
75

INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A1)
Councillor Chapman welcomed everyone to the meeting and officers and members
introduced themselves. The procedure for the conduct of the meeting was outlined.

76

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alice Clarke-Perry.

77

DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
Councillor Satnam Gill substituted for Councillor Alice Clarke-Perry.

78

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest.

79

ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be as the agenda.

80

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)
RESOLVED
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 22 August 2019 be confirmed as a correct
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

81

JUDGES DINING ROOM, OLD SESSIONS HOUSE, 24 CLERKENWELL
GREEN, EC1R 0NA - NEW PREMISES LICENCE (Item B1)
The licensing officer reported that opening hours would be until 11.30pm on Sunday to
Thursday. Following conditions agreed with the applicant, the noise team had withdrawn
their representation.
The applicant stated that this would be an art gallery space with a working studio and a
restaurant. The applicant’s representative stated that this application was a unique offering.
There had been a pre-application consultation with the Friends of Clerkenwell Green and
the licensing team. There were 50 proposed licensing conditions and additional conditions
proposed by the noise team which had been circulated. These included conditions which
stated that alcohol was ancillary to the use of the premises, that the licence would be
surrendered when Judges Dining Room vacated the premises, controlled use of the
terraces and noise conditions had been agreed. The hours fell within framework hours
detailed in licensing policies 5 and 6. The offer was consistent with most exceptions in the
cumulative impact policy. There were no concerns from the responsible authorities and
mostly positive representations had been received. There would be no licensable activities
1

Page 1

Licensing Sub Committee A - 22 October 2019
on the terraces after 9pm. A noise management plan and dispersal policy would be drawn
up in order that there would be no disturbance to residents. There would be some vertical
drinking as patrons would be standing up to look at art pieces but this was not a nightclub or
bar. The objections were not from the closest residents. He referred the Sub-Committee to
those representations in objection to the application for consideration.
The interested parties in support stated that they had been impressed with the renovation of
the building. They were pleased that the applicant had chosen this area and considered
that it was unlikely that issues would arise from this premises. They considered that the
applicants were conscientious business operators and strongly supported the application.
In response to questions, the Sub-Committee noted that alcohol was a very small part of the
business and off sales were conditioned and agreed with the police. The applicant agreed
that there be no regulated entertainment at any time on the roof terrace.
RESOLVED
1) That the application for a new premises licence, in respect of Judges Dining Room, Old
Sessions House, 24 Clerkenwell Green EC1R 0NA be granted to allow:a) The provision of films and the on and off sales of alcohol from 10am until 11pm on
Sunday to Thursday and from 10am until midnight Friday and Saturday.
b) The provision of late night refreshment from 11pm until midnight on Friday and
Saturday.
c) The above activities until midnight on Sundays immediately preceding Bank Holiday
Mondays.
d) Opening hours from 9am until 11.30pm Sunday to Thursday and from 9am until half
past midnight on Friday and Saturday.
2)

That conditions detailed on pages 75 to 79 of the agenda be applied to the licence with
the deletion of conditions 51-57.

3)

That the following additional conditions be applied to the licence:









The rooftop terrace B used for smoking purposes shall close at 23:00 Sunday to
Thursday and 00:00 on Friday and Saturday. The use of all other terraces for
licensable activities shall cease at 21:00 and they shall be cleared of all persons by
22:00.
A maximum of 15 guests will be permitted on Terrace B to smoke after 22:00. No
drinks shall be permitted after 22:00 on Terrace B.
There will be no regulated entertainment on the roof terraces at any time.
All moveable furniture shall be fitted with robust rubber buffers or similar on the feet
to ensure no sound audible at the nearest residential accommodation when moved.
There shall be staff supervision at all times when terraces are used by customers for
licensable activities.
Non-standard timings for the New Year celebrations shall not apply to the roof
terraces. The use of the roof terraces will be permitted until 01:00 only during New
Year celebrations. After 01:00 Terrace B will be permitted for smoking only with a
maximum of 15 guests only until the end of trading for New Years’ celebrations.
In the event of a noise complaint substantiated by authorised officers in relation to
amplified sound or customer noise from the premises or the terraces the licensee
shall reduce all levels of amplified sound until such works are carried out to contain
2

Page 2

Licensing Sub Committee A - 22 October 2019
amplified sound and customer noise and re-assess sound levels at the premises to
the satisfaction of the Pollution Team.
REASONS FOR DECISION
The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material.
The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act
2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing
Policy.
The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policies 2 & 3. The premises fall
within the Clerkenwell cumulative impact area. Licensing policy 3 creates a rebuttable
presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises licences which are likely
to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused following the receipt of
representations, unless the applicant can demonstrate in the operation schedule that there
will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives.
The Sub-Committee noted that representations from the police and noise team had been
withdrawn following conditions being agreed.
The Sub-Committee heard evidence from the applicant that the premises would be an art
and gallery space with a working studio and restaurant in a secluded space. It would be a
unique offering in the area. The applicant’s representative confirmed that there had been
considerable pre-application consultation and that 50 licensing conditions had been agreed
together with additional conditions from the noise team. These conditions included alcohol
being ancillary to the use of the premises, the licence only being applicable to Judges
Dining Room Ltd, the control and use of the terraces and the control of noise associated
with the premises. The Sub-Committee heard from the applicant’s representative that the
application fell within the exceptions detailed in licensing policy 3, particularly in relation to
the mixed use of the premises, the framework hours sought and the wider cultural offer.
The Sub-Committee heard evidence from two interested parties speaking in support of the
application who stated that the applicants were conscientious business operators and that
the premises would bring life to the area and had been renovated to a very high standard.
The Sub-Committee concluded that the granting of the licence with the agreed conditions
would promote the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee noted that the hours sought
were within the hours specified in licensing policy 5 and 6. The Sub-Committee was
satisfied that the operating schedule demonstrated high standards of management and that
the proposed use, with the extensive conditions agreed, meant that the premises would not
add to the cumulative impact. The Sub-Committee was satisfied that granting the
application with the hours and the conditions proposed was appropriate and proportionate
to the licensing objectives and in the public interest.
When making the decision, the Sub-Committee considered licensing policies 5 and 6 in
relation to framework hours, 2 and 3 in relation to cumulative impact and 7 and 8 in relation
to management standards.

82

ODEON, 419 HOLLOWAY ROAD, N7 6LJ - PREMISES LICENCE VARIATION
(Item B2)
The Sub-Committee noted that this item had been deferred.

3

Page 3

Licensing Sub Committee A - 22 October 2019

The meeting ended at 7.05 pm

CHAIR

4

Page 4

Agenda Item B1

t

1S LINGTON

Environment & Regeneration
Municipal Office, 222 Upper Street, N1 1XR
Report of: Service Director, Public Protection
Meeting of:

Date:

Ward(s):

Licensing Sub-Committee - A

17/12/2019

St. Mary's
Non-exempt

SUBJECT: PREMISES LICENCE NEW APPLICATION
RE: Simply Fresh, 6D & 6E, Esther Anne Place, London, N1
1WL.
1.

2.

Synopsis
1.1

This is an application for a new premise licence under th
[...]
•.
.••
..•
•
...••
...
.•

-

.... •·. ~

!!.

~

•

(;)

.
.•.•

•

l'tal

efl~

••
••

I
••

.......

•••
••

.
..•
.•

.••

•

•••

.• ..•
..• ••
• •
•••
.• .•.
•

:16 1"'

::
•
•••
•

..
.•

.........--·
...

Agenda Item B3

t

1S LINGTON

Environment & Regeneration
Municipal Office, 222 Upper Street, N11XR
Report of: Service Director, Public Protection
Meeting of:

Date:

Ward(s):

Licensing Sub-Committee - A

17/12/2019

Bunhill

I

Exempt

I Non-exempt

SUBJECT: PREMISES LICENCE NEW APPLICATION
RE:
172 GOSWELL ROAD, LONDON EClV 7DT

1.

Synopsis
1.1

This is an application for a new premise licence under the Licensing Act 2003.

1.2

The new application is to allow:
•

2.

The on sales of alcohol from 12:00 until 23:00 Monday to Saturday and from
12:00 until 22:00 Sunday.

Relevant Representations

1

Licensing Authority

No

Metropolitan Police

No - Conditions agreed

Noise

No - Conditions agreed

Health and Safety

No

Trading Standards

No - Conditions agreed

Public Health

No

Safeguarding Children

No

Page 73

3.

4.

London Fire Brigade

No

Local residents

Yes: Three residents

Other bodies

No:

Background
3.1

This property is not currently licensed.

3.2

The Licensing Authority received three letters of representation in opposition to this
application from residents local to the premises. The applicant has accepted a number
of conditions suggested by Islington's Noise Service, Trading Standards Service and the
Police. See Appendix 4.

3.3

On receipt of the representations, the applicant responded to the residents' concerns.
This document was forwarded to the residents. This is attached as Appendix 3.

Planning Implications
4.1

The Planning & Development section have the following comments to make in relation
to the above application:
No relevant planning history relating to the premises.
There are no outstanding planning enforcement investigations in relation to this site.

5.

Recommendations
5.1

To determine the application for a new prem
[...]
swell Road block, extending around Seward Street and onto
Mount Mills behind these premises. In the summer this becomes unbearable for the local
residents and I'm afraid the local council has never properly addressed the problem with
these businesses despite complaints. The addition of another licensed premises would only
serve to exacerbate what is already a. serious problem and further facilitate drinkers moving
from one premises to another without interruption.

Rep2
Hello Licensing Team
I live on the XXXX:XXXXXXXX of XXXXXXXXXXX, XXXXXXXXX opposite the
premises above, who are applying for a licence. I had a letter put my door about this licence
and wish to object to it.
But first of all I do not understand why the licence application is for a cafe called Dominics.
There is currently no cafe there just an empty shop with a notice on the front. What sort of
cafe is it going to be?
However, whatever it is going to be I would like to object to the licensing hours applied for.
All four of the "licensing objectives" would be inappropriate at the chosen location.
For the following reasons:
The Triangle is a large estate, which has a lot of families with young children.
It is on a main road, with a small pavement outside, so customers will spill over onto the
payment.
There is a pub very close, whose customers already spill onto the payment outside at
weekends.
The noise element from the above up until 23 hours during the week and 22 hours on Sunday
will keep the children awake and also the people in the ground floor flats, including myself.
I OBJECT STRONGLY TO THIS LICENSING APPLICATION.

Page 85

Licensfng Act 2003 representatfon pro-forma
Should you wish to comment on the licence application please use this form to help you.
Please feel free to attach additional sheets.
You do not have to make any comment, and comments may be made in support of as well as
against the application, providing they refer to one or more of the licensing objectives {please
see the guidanc
[...]
e public at any time.
1.3

The variation application is seeking to:


Vary the terminal hour for the sale of alcohol from 17:00 until 19:00 on Mondays
to Saturdays, no change proposed for Sundays;



Relocate the alcohol storage area within the premises to the area shown on the
amended layout plan; and



Vary Annex 2 premises licence conditions as detailed below:

Page 97

Condition 2, to be amended from:


All alcohol supplied under this licence must be sent directly to the customer.
The despatch of alcohol will be carried out via the local Post Office;
To:



All alcohol supplied under this licence must be sent directly to the customer.
The despatch of alcohol will be carried out via the local Post Office or
collection by courier.

Condition 3, to be removed:


There shall be no more than two despatches of alcohol a day;
To be replaced with:



All collections of alcohol from the premises must be undertaken in
accordance with the Product Collection Management Plan lodged with the
Licensing Authority. The Product Collection Management Plan shall include
rules and procedures to promote the Prevention of Public Nuisance
Licensing Objective.

Condition 4, to be amended from


No single unit (bottle) of alcohol sold under this licence must cost less than
£160.00;
To:


2.

No single unit (bottle) of alcohol sold under this licence shall cost less than
£30.

Relevant Representations
Licensing Authority

No

Metropolitan Police

No: Conditions agreed

Noise

No

Health and Safety

No

Trading Standards

No

Public Health

No

Safeguarding Children

No

London Fire Brigade

No

Local residents

Yes: One against and One in support.

Other bodies

No:

Page 98

3.

Background
3.1

4.

Brief licensing history:


The premises licence was granted to the current licensee before a licensing subcommittee on 25th March 2014;



22nd July 2019, a complaint alleging breaches of the premises licence and its
conditions was raised by a local resident;



8th October 2019, in furtheran

Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Licensing Sub Committee A -  17 December 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee A held at Committee Room 4, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 17 December 2019 at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Sheila Chapman (Chair), Marian Spall (Vice-Chair) 
and Alice Clarke-Perry

Councillor Sheila Chapman in the Chair

83 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A1)
Councillor Sheila Chapman welcomed everyone to the meeting and officers and 
members introduced themselves.  The procedure for the conduct of the meeting 
was outlined.

84 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
None.

85 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
There were no declarations of substitute members. 

86 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest. 

87 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be Item B4 followed by Item B3.

88 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2019 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

89 SIMPLY FRESH, 6D AND 6E ESTHER ANNE PLACE, N1 1WL - NEW 
PREMISES LICENCE (Item B1)
The Sub-Committee noted that this item had been withdrawn as all representations 
had been agreed.

90 MEAT LIQUOR, N1, COLLIER'S GARAGE, 133B UPPER STREET, N1 1QP - 
PREMISES LICENCE VARIATION (Item B2)
The Sub-Committee noted that this item had been withdrawn as all representations 
had been agreed.



Licensing Sub Committee A -  17 December 2019

2

91 172 GOSWELL ROAD, EC1 7DT - NEW PREMISES LICENCE (Item B3)
The licensing officer reported that conditions had been agreed with the responsible 
authorities.  A letter had been sent to the interested parties from the applicant.  No 
responses had been received and none of the interested parties were present at the 
meeting. 

The applicant stated that the operation would be as detailed in his letter on pages 
88-91 of the agenda. In response to a question it was noted that alcohol would only 
be served with food.  

RESOLVED
1) That the application for a new premises licence, in respect of 172 Goswell 

Road, EC1V 7DT, be granted to allow on sales of alcohol from 12 noon until 
11pm Monday to Saturday and from 12 noon until 10pm on Sunday.

2) That conditions detailed on pages 92 and 94 of the agenda be applied to the 
licence.

REASONS FOR DECISION
The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the 
material. The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to 
the Licensing Act 2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and 
the Council’s Licensing Policy. 

The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policies 2 & 3.  The premises 
fall within the Bunhill cumulative impact area.  Licensing policy 3 creates a 
rebuttable presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises 
licences which are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be 
refused following the receipt of representations, unless the applicant can 
demonstrate in the operation schedule that there will be no negative cumulative 
impact on one or more of the licensing objectives.

Three local resident objections had been received.  Conditions had been agreed 
with the police, noise team and trading standards and there were therefore no 
representations from the responsible authorities. 

The Sub-Committee noted that the hours sought were within the hours specified in 
licensing policy 6.

The Sub-Committee noted that this was a small Italian restaurant with 25 covers 
serving beers and wines to sitting customers.  There was no standing bar area and 
alcohol would only be served with food and would not be allowed outside the 
premises. 

The Sub-Committee concluded that the granting of the licence with the agreed 
conditions would promote the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee noted that 
the hours sought were within the hours specified in licensing policy 5 and 6.  The 



Licensing Sub Committee A -  17 December 2019

3

Sub-Committee was satisfied that the proposed use, with the extensive conditions 
agreed, meant that the premises would not add to the cumulative impact.

The Sub-Committee was satisfied that granting the premises licence was 
proportionate and appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives and in 
the public interest. 

92 THE FINEST BUBBLE, 11 SHILLINGFORD STREET, N1 2DP - PREMISES 
LICENCE VARIATION (Item B4)
The licensing officer reported that there had been no representations from the 
responsible authorities. A response to the objector from the applicant and a plan of 
the premises had been circulated to the Sub-Committee.

The local resident stated that his objection had been made on the basis that the 
licensed premises should promote the licensing objectives and he was concerned 
about the public nuisance that was being caused. He stated that the street was 
primarily residential with 14 residential dwellings, some retail outlets and a school. 
The presumption had been rebutted in the previous application as it was to be 
operated in a specific way and conditions had been proposed to mitigate any 
impact. A previous Sub-Committee had imposed a condition stating that there would 
be no more than two despatches of alcohol a day and this had been continually 
breached.  The concerns raised at the time were still valid now. It was also stated 
that the applicant had been operating outside the permitted hours.  The breaches 
were longstanding and he would not have the confidence that the applicant would 
adhere to conditions in the future. He considered that the Management plan was 
impractical and the vans outside the garage driveway would be blocking the 
pavement. He considered that photos provided indicated how van drivers could 
block the road as the drive was adjacent to a parking area.  It would not be possible 
to enforce conditions such as turning off engines, or talking loudly on radios. 
Previous concerns remained valid and no reasons had been given for justifying the 
change. The licence had an adverse impact on residents.  He raised concerns that 
the licence would be extended even though the applicant had not complied with the 
licence conditions in the first instance.  

In response to questions, the interested party stated that on average there were 
8/10 couriers per day and two vans. It was stated that there was a courier almost 
every hour of the day.  The applicant stated that the recent out of hour deliveries 
had been for journalists and did not mean this was a breach in condition.

The applicant stated that 20% of his business occurred in December with 3000 
collections/deliveries this year.  The business was carried out from three locations, 
primarily on five days a week with approximately 9 collections per day on average.  
Some collections/deliveries could be grouped together.  The applicant’s 
representative stated that the applicant did not agree with the charges made by the 
interested party.  A licence was granted in 2014 and it had been brought to the 
applicant’s attention in October 2019 that there had been breaches of conditions 
and the licence would need to be updated.  The application was to vary the hour 
until 7pm, to relocate the storage area and to vary conditions as detailed in the 



Licensing Sub Committee A -  17 December 2019

4

report. The primary objective of the application was to ensure that the licensing 
objectives would be promoted. The applicant did not accept the objection from the 
interested party and had requested a meeting but had received no response. He 
would be unable to control drivers delivering personal items.  He considered that 
the letter of support in the report gave an accurate description of the business 
impact. Conditions had been agreed with the police and there were no 
representations from responsible authorities.  The application had been considered 
an exception under the cumulative impact policy and a change would not be 
applicable today.  

In response to questions it was noted that the average price of one bottle was £70, 
however, on a two for one promotion one bottle may drop below £40. When the 
breaches were brought to the attention of the applicant a variation application was 
applied for soon after. Once they had become apparent it was admitted that 
breaches had been made. The main business operated from 10am until 4pm.  There 
were some later deliveries during October to December but no alcohol was sold at 
this time.  There had been no sales after 5pm once the breach was known.  The 
applicant stated that they did not cause traffic problems.  Bikes were usually used 
and not vans.  Deliveries were very fast and took less than two minutes. The 
deliveries/collections would be made in front of 11 Shillingford Street and away 
from the resident. If there was a concern with the deliveries the management plan 
could be reviewed.  It was noted that this address was a good location for the 
speed of service required. The applicant did not consider he was using vans that 
much and he stated that push bikes were booked when available. As the number of 
collections/deliveries were a concern to the interested party, the Sub-Committee 
asked the applicant to consider how many collections/deliveries would be required.

In summary, the interested party stated that the conditions were put in place for a 
reason. The business was getting bigger and now that it was despatching twice a 
day the applicant had been allowed to vary the licence.  He was concerned that 
conditions would not be adhered to.  He stated that the applicant could operate 
from the other premises in Upper Street, which was still close to the City but not in 
a residential area. 
It was an issue that the premises were so close to a school.  There was a particular 
concern regarding online businesses particularly in relation to alcohol sales.  The 
letter of support did not detail the promotion of the licensing objectives.

In summary, the applicant stated that it would not be practical to operate from 
Upper Street.  The stock would not be secure and was small as it was a flower 
shop.  There were significant parking restrictions in Upper Street and the premises 
was partly used for customers who wanted to collect their order.  The Shillingford 
Street gate to the school was the rear exit and was not used by children except 
under supervision. Challenge 25 was already agreed. All the responsible authorities 
agreed that the licensing objectives were being promoted.  This premises had 
already been considered as exceptional to the cumulative impact policy and this 
business dealt with a small scale supply.  The applicant stated that if it was a busy 
day there could be 12 deliveries/collections between January and October and in 
November and December up to 30, although it could be much less. Nearly all would 



Licensing Sub Committee A -  17 December 2019

5

be by bike.  There were four properties on one side of the road and it was not a 
terraced road.  Vans would have little or no impact.  All deliveries/collections were 
very quick.  He had tried to engage with the resident.  He stated that the majority 
of collections were by bike.  A van could be used for three out of twelve 
deliveries/collections. 

RESOLVED
1) That the application for a premises licence variation, in respect of The Finest 

Bubble, 11 Shillingford Street, N1 2DP, be granted to:-

a) Vary the terminal hour for the sale of alcohol from 5pm until pm on Mondays 
to Saturdays. 

b) Relocate the alcohol storage area within the premises to the area shown on 
the amended layout plan.

c) Vary Annex 2 as sought. 

2) That conditions detailed on page 136 of the agenda be applied to the licence 
with the following additional conditions:-

 That during January to October there should be no more than 12 
deliveries/collections per day to include no more than two van 
deliveries/collections.

 That during November to December there should be no more than 20 
deliveries/collections per day to include no more than five van 
deliveries/collections.

 Wherever possible push/electric bikes be used for deliveries/collections.

 That a record be kept of all deliveries/collections including mode of transport 
to be produced if required to the licensing team.  

REASONS FOR DECISION
The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the 
material. The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to 
the Licensing Act 2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and 
the Council’s Licensing Policy. 

The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policies 2 & 3.  The premises 
fall within the Angel and Upper Street cumulative impact area.  Licensing policy 3 
creates a rebuttable presumption that applications for the grant or variation of 
premises licences which are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will 
normally be refused following the receipt of representations, unless the applicant 
can demonstrate in the operation schedule that there will be no negative cumulative 
impact on one or more of the licensing objectives.

Two resident representations had been received. One in support and one against 
the application. Conditions had been agreed with the police and no representations 
had been made by the responsible authorities. 



Licensing Sub Committee A -  17 December 2019

6

The Sub-Committee heard evidence from the interested party that the premises 
were in a primarily residential area with fourteen residential dwellings, some retail 
outlets and a school.  Conditions had previously been imposed to mitigate the 
impact of the premises but he considered that there had been continual breaches of 
these conditions.  He stated that there were approximately 8/10 couriers a day 
which included a Fedex van each day.  

The Sub-Committee heard evidence from the applicant that December was his 
busiest month and from January to November he estimated there would be nine 
collections per day, ideally by push/motorbike although also, sometimes by van. In 
response to a question from the Chair he stated that he would require conditions 
relating to the number of deliveries/collections as follows:- November/December up 
to 30 deliveries/collections per day and January to October 12 deliveries/collections, 
three of which would be vans. The applicant’s representative stated that there were 
four properties on one side of the road and vans could be used with little or no 
impact.  Deliveries/collections generally took only two minutes.

The Sub-Committee was concerned that the number of deliveries/collections would 
have an impact and imposed conditions relating to the number and type of 
deliveries/collections.  They also imposed a condition requiring the applicant 
maintain a record of all deliveries/collections including mode of transport. The Sub-
Committee in deliberation took note that there that been deliveries/collections in the 
evening during recent months which, given that these were free samples, was not a 
licensable activity.

The Sub-Committee concluded that the granting of the licence with the agreed 
conditions would promote the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee was satisfied 
that with the conditions agreed, the premises would not add to the cumulative 
impact.

The Sub-Committee was satisfied that granting the premises licence was 
proportionate and appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives and in 
the public interest. 

The meeting ended at 7.40 pm

CHAIR


